Contractor Questions and Answers

Contractor Support to the Business Applications Office

AG-7604-S-08-0019

As Answered with Amendment 0002


Q1:  Evaluation Factor 1, sub-factor 4, Task Order 0001.  Please confirm that the only information required in the Task Order 0001 proposal is number of man-hours and period of performance.  If other information is required, please specify.  Please specify where we are to provide the price for performance of the Task Order.

A1:  Technical approach is also required to be submitted. Section L and M have been updated to clarify that requirement.  The Task Order proposal is part of the Technical Volume as specified in Section L and M, pricing for this Task Order shall be contained with the proposal under the Technical Capabilities Volume.

Q2: Please confirm that the completed sections I – J of the solicitation are the Section II, Minimum Contract Requirements.

A1:  Yes, however please see the revision to this section which adds Section III, Contractor Signed Amendments.

Q3:  Evaluation Factor C, Key Personnel, states that the Government will evaluate the offeror’s key personnel based on minimum qualifications outlined in the SOO. We cannot find these requirements in the SOO.  Please identify required key personnel.  Please identify key personnel minimum requirements. 

A3:  Key personnel are outlined in Section L.  In addition changes have been posted to paragraph 4.0 of the SOO and page 20 of the Clause Document to address this area and the requirements for key personnel.

Q4:  Please define the required content of the system drawing required by paragraph 3.3.3 of the SOO.

A4:  Paragraph 3.3.3 has been revised to reflect reference to SOO paragraph 5.6.3 which better explains this requirement. 

Q5:  In the Specific Instructions Section on page 20 of 32 limits the pages of Volume III- Key Personnel to no more than 10 pages.  On page 18 of 32 Table 1.2 Proposal Organization Volume III – Key Personnel states there are no page limitations.  Can you please advise as to how many pages are allowed?

A5:  There is no page limit for Volume III- Key Personnel for this solicitation. Page 20 has been corrected to reflect this. 

Q6:  On page 30 of 32 B. Factor 2, the third paragraph states “Offerors shall include a maximum of three (3) references for past performance with its offer.”  On page 22 of 32 section (b) Relevant Contracts states “Past Performance Information shall be submitted on 5 recent contracts that you consider most relevant in demonstrating your ability to perform the proposed effort.”  Can you please advise how many recent contracts regarding Past Performance Information you are required?

A6:  The correct number is up to five (5) Past Performance references.  Page 30 has been corrected to reflect 5. 
Q7:  On page 30 of 32 in section B. Factor 2 – Past Performance second paragraph describes “relevant performance includes performance of efforts involving Fire Planning Support or similar services..”  Can you please explain the relevance of this type of performance to this effort. 

A7:  Fire Planning Support is an incorrect reference and has been changed to reflect correct reference to Microwave Relocation efforts. 

Q8:  In Schedule B Pricing, the contract requires a unit price for the following:

1. 2 GHz Alcatel Lucent 9400 AWY microwave radio

2. Multiplex equipment

Alcatel informs us that this radio has been discontinued and no pricing or units are available, what are we to do with this problem?  The item two above states multiplex equipment and there are several types and models, can you help with a specific model?

A8:  The Brand Name Justification Document has been updated with a current available model and specified multiplex equipment. 

Q9:  Attachment 2, column titled, “system name”:  Does all data from microwave in this system become aggregated at one or more certain points? A Mobile Switching Office?

A9:  Yes all data for each system name would be aggregated under the system name. Example Ashley would be one system with 8 site surveys with the geographic location name.
Q10:  Will the 2.2 GHz and the 7 GHz bands be moving to licensed or unlicensed?

A10:  Moving to government licensed. The government will be responsible for licensing with NTIA.

Q11:  Has path calculation been performed by Harris, or Alcatel, to provide the new microwave equipment?
A11:  There is no path calculation information available.  Path calculations must be completed and field verification is a requirement.  See the changes at paragraph 3.3.3 of the SOO.

Q12:  If the answer to Q11 is negative, then in what basis the new microwave equipment has been provided?

A12:  The basis of what band to move the microwave equipment was based on available government frequency that NTIA recommend to move to and on some limited site path calculations.

Q13:  Whose responsibility would be to obtain Microwave FCC Certification for the new equipment?
A13: The Alcatel and Harris equipment meets this standard.  The Government will be responsible for licensing with NTIA not FCC. 

Q14:  Whose responsibility would be to provide equipment racks, batteries, AC/DC chargers rectifiers, generators, microwave antennas and accessories?

A14:  The contractor would be responsible to provide this. The government wants a fully functional microwave link design, procurement and installation.

Q15:  SOO has indicated that “Any necessary travel will be identified on each individual Task Order.  Travel costs shall be reimbursed based on actual expenses incurred and in accordance with applicable Federal Travel Regulations (FTR).  All travel shall be approved by the Contracting Officer Representative (COR) prior to traveling.”  Does this cover travels to each sites to perform Site Survey/Audits or do we need to include that cost in our proposal?

A15: For the purposes of Task Order 0001, the contractor shall propose estimated travel for the site survey/audits.  This is a requirement of the proposal for this and any subsequent task orders.  This estimate is used by the government to assist with determining the estimated expenses and the funding to add to the order to cover travel expenses.  The contractors estimate will be reviewed for realistic and reasonable pricing and the negotiated amount added to the task order for travel.  However, the contractor will be reimbersed for actual expenses incurred for travel. Funds placed on the orders for travel will be monitored and if actual expenses incurred are less than the estimated amount added to the task order, the remaining amount will be deobligated at the end of the task order performance period.  If actual travel exceeds the estimated amount a modification for the additional expenses will need to be made to add more funding prior to that travel taking place. 
Q16:  Where is the microwave data aggregated? Does is all get joined at a site or a Point-of-presence (PoP)?  Is the backhauled data joined with fiber or with a Mobile Switching Office? 

A16: No fiber, no Mobile Switching.  Radio circuits are terminated at the Emergency Communications Center and other remote offices at the Forests. 

Q17:  On page 16 of the Solicitation, Section 9a) states, “The offeror must specify hourly rates in its offer that include wages, overhead, general and administrative expenses, and profit.”  Also on page 18, under Pricing Information, it states that “the offeror shall propose hourly pricing (fully burdened rates) for all positions identified in the RFP…” Do/should these rates include projected Travel and Per Diem costs?  Can/should these costs be proposed and/or billed separately?
A17:  No, fully burdened labor rates do not include travel and/or per diem.  Travel/Per Diem shall be estimated separately on a per task order basis.  See also the response to Q15 of this Question and Answer Document.

Q18:  On page 19 of 32 under the Binding and Labeling Section,  the solicitation states that proposal materials should be marked in accordance with FAR section 3.104-5.  Disclosure, Protection, and Marking of Contractor Bid or Proposal Information and Source Selection Information.” Were you not referring to FAR section 3.104-4.

A18:  Yes, 3.104-4 is the correct reference.  The typo has been corrected. 

Q19:  In attachment 2, why do Goat Mountain and North Fork sites in the Sierra National Forest not have “Yes” marked in the “Sites Requiring Detailed Site Surveys” column but these two sites require installation of equipment.  All other sites requiring installation of equipment require detailed site surveys.
A19:  Attachment 2 has been revised to include site surveys for these two sites.  The requirement was inadvertently left off of the original site survey spreadsheet. 

